

No. 11-1221

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JACQUELINE HILLMAN, PETITIONER

v.

JUDY A. MARETTA

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT

ELAINE KAPLAN
General Counsel
R. ALAN MILLER
Associate General Counsel
SUSAN G. WHITMAN
*Deputy Assistant General
Counsel*
JAMES MUETZEL
*Senior Attorney
Office of Personnel
Management
Washington, D.C. 20415*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
SRI SRINIVASAN
Deputy Solicitor General
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
LEONARD SCHAITMAN
ROBERT D. KAMENSHINE
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement.....2

Summary of argument9

Argument:

 A. Section D is preempted because it conflicts with
 federal law 12

 1. *Wissner* and *Ridgway* preempted state laws
 with the effect of changing the order of
 beneficiaries under federal insurance laws 13

 2. Under *Wissner* and *Ridgway*, Section D is
 preempted 15

 3. Petitioner’s contrary arguments are without
 merit 22

 B. Section D is inconsistent with the governing
 contract.....29

Conclusion.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Amell v. United States, 384 U.S. 158, (1966)26

Arizona v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)10, 12, 22

Boggs v. Boggs, 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....20, 22, 26, 30

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm., 531 U.S.
341 (2001) 22

*Charleston & W. Carolina Ry. v. Varnville Furni-
ture Co.*, 237 U.S. 597 (1915)28

Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Schaefer, 94 U.S.
457 (1877) 18

Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S.
363 (2000) 12, 27

Egelhoff v. Egelhoff, 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....20, 22, 29, 31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	30
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	21
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	12
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997)	19
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962)	12, 13, 20, 25
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	22
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	25
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	12, 13
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979)	12, 13, 20, 23, 25
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm’r</i> , 555 U.S. 285 (2009)	23, 28
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. County of Yolo</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986)	24
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581 (1989)	23
<i>McCune v. Essig</i> , 199 U.S. 382 (1905)	13, 19, 20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	16
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	31
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	31
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	31
<i>Sears v. Austin</i> , 292 F.2d 690 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 368 U.S. 929 (1961)	17
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	22, 30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Stribling v. United States</i> , 419 F.2d 1350 (8th Cir. 1969)	15
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	23
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 643 (1961)	21
<i>Wissner v. Wissner</i> , 338 U.S. 655 (1950)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	13, 19
Statutes and regulations:	
Federal Employees' Group Life Insurance Act of 1954, ch. 752, 68 Stat. 736 (5 U.S.C. 8701 <i>et seq.</i>)	1
5 U.S.C. 8702(c) (Supp. V 2011)	27
5 U.S.C. 8705(a)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 8705(c)	3, 15, 18
5 U.S.C. 8705(d)	21
5 U.S.C. 8705(e)	3, 4, 22, 23, 32
5 U.S.C. 8705(e)(1)	3
5 U.S.C. 8705(e)(2)	4
5 U.S.C. 8706(d) (Supp. V 2011)	27
5 U.S.C. 8706(f) (Supp. V 2011)	3
5 U.S.C. 8709(a) (Supp. V 2011)	2
5 U.S.C. 8709(d)(1)	4, 5, 11, 22, 30, 31
5 U.S.C. 8714a(b)(1) (Supp V 2011)	27
5 U.S.C. 8714b(b)(1) (Supp V 2011)	27
5 U.S.C. 8716	13
5 U.S.C. 8716(a)	3
National Service Life Insurance Act of 1940, 38 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> (1946)	13
Servicemen's Group Life Insurance Act of 1965, 38 U.S.C. 765 <i>et seq.</i> (1976)	14
38 U.S.C. 1965 <i>et seq.</i>	14

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
38 U.S.C. 1970(g) (Supp. V 2011)	24
5 U.S.C. 8902(m)(1)	30
10 U.S.C. 101(a)(13) (2006 & Supp. V 2011)	27
10 U.S.C. 1580(a)	27
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 111.781 (Supp. 2011).....	7
Va. Code Ann. (Supp. 2012):	
§ 20-111.1	6, 7, 21, 29
§ 20-111.1(A)	6, 9, 31
§ 20-111.1(B)	6, 31
§ 20-111.1(D)	<i>passim</i>
§ 20-111.1(E)	7, 29
5 C.F.R.:	
Section 870.102	2
Section 870.801(a).....	2
Section 870.801(d)	4
Section 870.802(b)	2
Section 870.802(f)	3, 16, 18
Section 870.802(g)	4
Section 870.802(i)(1).....	4
Section 870.901(a).....	3
Section 870.901(i).....	3
Section 870.902	3
Miscellaneous:	
GAO, <i>Federal Employees’ Group Life Insurance: Retirement Benefit and Retained Asset Account Disclosures Could Be Improved</i> (2011).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 2579, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 508, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 134, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997).....	23

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
J. Rodney Johnson, <i>Wills, Trusts, and Estates</i> , 43 U. Rich. L. Rev. 435 (2008).....	20
Office of Personnel Management:	
<i>FEGLI Program Booklet</i> , 2004, http://www.opm.gov/healthcare-insurance/life-insurance/reference-materials/federalbooklet.pdf	4
<i>Federal Employees' Group Life Insurance Program Handbook</i> , 2008, http://www.opm.gov/insure/life/reference/handbook/feglihandbook.pdf	2, 4, 28
<i>Life Insurance</i> , http://www.opm.gov/insure/life (last visited Apr. 1, 2013).....	1
<i>Life Insurance: Designating a Beneficiary</i> , http://www.opm.gov/healthcare-insurance/life-insurance/designating-a-beneficiary/#url=Forms-for-Designations (last visited Apr. 1, 2013).....	4
Office of the Inspector General, <i>Final Audit Report No. 2A-II-00-09-065</i> (2010)	1
Restatement of Restitution (1937)	25, 26
Restatement (Second) Conflicts of Law (1971)	21
S. Rep. No. 1654, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954)	2, 27
S. Rep. No. 1064, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....	17
Unif. Probate Code § 2-804, commentary (amended 2010).....	20
